1www.johansondielectrics.com
Product Range Summary
How To Order
RHF H4 038K0
RESISTOR
POWER THIN FILM
PACKAGE CODE
WATTS
TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT  OF
RESISTANCE (TCR)
RESISTANCE TOLERANCE PACKING
RHF H4, 35, W, TO-263 Q = ± 50 ppm/ºC
 N = ± 100 ppm/ºC
K = ±250 ppm/ºC
0R038 =  0.038Ω
003K8 = 3.8KΩ
038K0 = 38.0KΩ
F = ± 1.0%
J = ± 5.0%
E = Embossed Tape & Reel
Resistor Power Thin Film
RHF Series
1 2W on simple solder pad
2 Consult factory for other tolerances not listed
Example P/N:  RHFH4Q038K0FE is Resistor Power Thin, 35W, ±50ppm/ºC, 38.0KΩ, ±1.0%, embossed tape & reel
*For Tin/Lead coated leads, add “-Pb” to part numbers
Q EF
Key Features
•  Resistances from 0.01 Ohm to 51K Ohms
•  Low Stability to ± 1%
•  Resistance Tolerances to ± 1%
•  TCR to ± 50ppm/ºC
•  Power Rating to 35 Watt
•  Solder Reflow Secure at 260ºC / 20s
•  TO-263 Housing (D-Pak)
•  Isolated Back Plate
Applications
•  Power Inverters •  Lighting (LED)
•  Braking Systems •  Power Supplies
  POWER RATING 1
(with heatsink)
RESISTANCE
RANGE (Ω)
TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT
TOLERANCE
RANGE 2
OPERTING
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
35 W
0.01 to 0.099 Ω ± 250 ppm/ºC ± 5%
-55ºC to+155ºC0.1 to 9.9 Ω ± 100 ppm/ºC ± 1% / ± 5%
10 to 51K Ω ± 50 ppm/ºC ± 1%
2www.johansondielectrics.com
Mechanical Characteristics
Resistor Power Thin Film
RHF Series
Units
Dimensions
A B C D E F G H J K L
mm 10.3 10.1 15.3 5.08 1.5 0.75 2.2 4.5 0.5 2.5 5.0
tol. (± mm) 0.2 0.2 1.0 0.1 0.05 0.05 0.2 0.2 0.05 0.5 1.0